CH \$490.00 41004

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM522885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP		05/09/2019	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spectrum Control, Inc.
Street Address:	8301 Avonia Road
City:	Fairview
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16415
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA
Name:	API Defense USA Inc.
Street Address:	345 Pomroys Drive
City:	Windber
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15963-2425
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	API / Inmet, Inc.
Street Address:	300 Dino Drive
City:	Ann Arbor
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48103
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN
Name:	API / Weinschel, Inc.
Street Address:	5305 Spectrum Drive
City:	Frederick
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21703
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4100460	ICALIBER TRADEMARK
		IKADEWAKA

900497923 REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0034

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2076709	INMET
Registration Number:	2601531	PLANAR BLIND-MATE
Registration Number:	2449615	SMARTSTEP
Registration Number:	2092344	WEINSCHEL
Registration Number:	1683689	PLANAR CROWN
Registration Number:	4097836	SMARTSTART
Registration Number:	4097837	SMART START
Registration Number:	1979434	QUIETSHIELD
Registration Number:	1290493	EBI MEDICAL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3818921	SAGE
Registration Number:	871207	SAGE
Registration Number:	3818920	SAGE LABORATORIES
Registration Number:	2001409	NAIL-KNEAD
Registration Number:	1280696	EXECUCOMP
Registration Number:	815375	WIRELINE
Registration Number:	1293891	DRAP
Registration Number:	1401920	WIREPAC
Registration Number:	2001410	USADIRECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598563

Email: teas@friedfrank.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Stern c/o Fried Frank et al

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10026-438
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Stern
SIGNATURE:	/s/Daniel Stern
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=EX antares api trademark release#page1.tif source=EX antares api trademark release#page2.tif source=EX antares api trademark release#page3.tif source=EX antares api trademark release#page4.tif source=EX antares api trademark release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of May 9, 2019 (this "Release"), by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, in its capacity as administrative agent for secured parties (in such capacity, "Agent") in favor of Spectrum Control, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Spectrum"), API Defense USA Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Defense"), API / Inmet, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Inmet"), and API / Weinschel, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Weinschel") (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors and Agent were parties to (i) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 2018 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (a) all registered Trademarks, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 20, 2018, at Reel 6368, Frame 0174; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that Agent execute and deliver this Release to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and to reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantors.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the Termination of the Secured Obligations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its Lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

- 2. If Agent and/or any other Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the Trademark Collateral, Agent (on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties) hereby reassigns and conveys to each Grantor, in each case as applicable, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all such right, title and interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor.
- 3. Agent authorizes the Grantors to file and record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflict of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signature Page Follows]

138561152v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP

By:

Name: Kevin Mihelic

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0038

$\begin{array}{c} \text{SCHEDULE 1} \\ \text{to} \\ \\ \text{TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT} \end{array}$

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Trademarks	Registration / Filing Date	Status	Registration / Serial No.	Jurisdiction
API / Inmet, Inc.	ICALIBER and Design	February 21, 2012	Registered	4,100,460	United States
API / Inmet, Inc.	INMET	July 8, 1997	Registered	2076709	United States
API / Weinschel, Inc.	PLANAR BLIND- MATE	July 30, 2002	Registered	2601531	United States
API / Weinschel, Inc.	SMARTSTEP	May 8, 2001	Registered	2449615	United States
API / Weinschel, Inc.	WEINSCHEL	August 26, 1997	Registered	2092344	United States
API / Weinschel, Inc.	PLANAR CROWN	April 21, 1992	Registered	1683689	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	SMARTSTART	February 14, 2012	Registered	4,097,836	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	SMART START	February 14, 2012	Registered	4,097,837	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	QUIETSHIELD	June 11, 1996	Registered	1,979,434	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	SAGE	January 17, 1990	Registered	1290493	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	SAGE	July 13, 2010	Registered	3818921	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	SAGE	June 17, 1969	Registered	871207	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	SAGE LABORATORIES	July 13, 2010	Registered	3,818,920	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	WIRELINE	September 30, 1988	Registered	TMA345645	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	WIRELINE	November 20, 1987	Registered	2001409	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	WIRELINE	June 02, 1989	Registered	1280696	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	WIRELINE	September 20, 1966	Registered	815,375	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	WIREPAC	April 07, 1989	Registered	1293891	United States
Spectrum Control, Inc.	WIREPAC	July 22, 1986	Registered	1,401,920	United States

Grantor		1 mms Dute	Status	Registration / Scrial No.	Jurisdiction
Spectrum Control, Inc.	WIREPACK	November 20, 1987	Registered	2001410	United States

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

138561152v3

RECORDED: 05/09/2019